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Dec. 5, 197.3 

John Niland 
John Orton 
Gene T.McMillen 
William Seiloff 
Memorial Hospital 
Wyo. Retirement System 
Be aver Valley Inc. 
Northern Gas Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
U.S. Welding Co. . 

Commissioner-Sal-Mil & Expense 
" Sal & Mileage 
11 Per diem 

R & B Tire repair & Tires 
Kain.old hospital per agreement 
Employees~Social Security 
R & B Parts 
R & B Repairs 
R & B Gas 
R & B Supplies 

t 

291.98 
2.3 • .'.37 
.59.29 
89.08 

4000.00 
220.'.3 • .'.39 

4.,58 
lJ.28 

110 • .50 
100.33 

JUSTICE PEACE-ENCAMPMENT: The resignation of Justice Peace-Flora Garinger, Encampment Justice Precinct# 6 
effective Dec. Jl; 197.3 was accepted by the Board. No appot.ntment was made to fill this vacancy • ., 

ELECTION DISTRICT & PRECINCT changes: The Board decided to separate Snake River into three precincts.because 
of the.new Eledtion Code which combines municipal-School District trustee and primary and general elections, 
to be administrated by the County plerk. Collt's-Riverside and Encampment will also be separated into. two 
voting.precincts as follows: 

~A 11-r.fl..-•/ 
Snahe Riwer will now be District No. 14-Precinct No. 1. 

. 
Dixon will be District No. 14 Precinct No. 2. 

Baggs will be District No._ 15, precinct No. 1. 
(· . 

Collins-Riverside will be District No. 12 Precinct No. 2- Encampment will be District No. 12, Precinct No. 1 

Precinct boundaries will be published
1

before the February.Commissioners meeting, at which time the boundaries 

will be finalized. 

PUBLIC.DEFF..NDERS: An agreement was entered into between the Board of County Commissioners and the law firms of 
C. L. Bates and Brimmer-MacPherson & Golden, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 164, Session Laws of the 
State of Wyoming, 1973, to act as Public Defenders. The compensation shall be $4000.00 to be paid to the 
Public.Defenders in three equal monthly installments on or about the first day of each calender month during 
the term of this agreement. Term of contract is three months ~ommencing Oct. 1, 197.3, to be paid out of Revenue 
Sharing Funds. This agreement is on file in the office of County Clerk. 

The~following bills were paid from Revenue Sharing Funds: 

County.Treasurer 
Quality Mobile Homes 

Revenue Sharing Meeting 
Trailer home-County Shop 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: cJ~UNTY CL!IBK 

DEC 
JAN. 2; 1974 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETIN'.:i 

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. ill members present, John Niland Chairman. 

MINUTES of meetings held Dec. 4 and 5, 197.3 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were' audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment. 

Maxson·Realty Company 
Coast to Coast Stores 
Transport Clearings 
K. R. A. L. Radio 
Wyo. Dep•t of Revenue 
Itek Business Products 
Burroughs Corporation (2) 
Olson Enterprises 
R, G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 

Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Rubyallce Ross 
Helen Sturm 
LaVerne Ziler 
Ruby Peterson 
Christel J. Humphreys 
B. G. Michie 
Mlirie Backstrom 
Mary Aydelott 
Moreen·Day 
Carolyn Gettman 

C. W. Ogburn 
Floyd Rodabaugh 
Edward.Tierney 
Lin Ba~hford 
EI H. Breniman 
Paul Fultz 
R.J .Korkow 

Building insurance 
R & B Supplies 
Fire protection-Freight 
Treasurer-Advertising 
R & B License Insp.st~ckers 
Photostat supplies 
Treasurer-Supplies 
Welfare Office Rent-Dec. 
County Clerk-Salary 
Deputy " . " 

" 
II. 

" 
" 
II 

II 

" 

II 

II 

n 
·n 

" 
II 

II 

" 
" 
II 

" 
n 

II 

II 

County Treasurer-Salary 
Deputy " 11 

" 
" 
n 

n 

n 
n 

" 
" 
II 

County Sheriff-Salary 
Under II n 

Dep.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary 
" 
II 

II 

" 
II 

II 

n. 
n 

. . " 
"· 

Salary 
II 

n 
n 

.394.69 
13137.00 

J.508. 00 
9.99 
.5.67 

28.00 
13.25 

780.,56 
J...8.5) 

290.00 
665.88 
400~95 

:3:37.9.5 
347.55 
:361.9.5 
:368. 9.5 
102.04 
3.59.45 
190.,56-
.59.3.61 
40J • .50 
365.49 
360;.5.5 
341.19 

661 • .51 
.591.28 

· .521.19 
547.74. 
583.99 
557.74 
133.72 

.. 
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Glen Glidden 
Roy.Sims 
Joe.w. Evans 
Michael R. Rose 
Martha Arellano 
Susan B. Ogburn 
Jess Oyler 
Gary Keil 
Ronald E. Bowen 

R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Hazel Matson. 
Ella Hakala 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. w. Keldsen 
Alice L. Newell 
George Dale Crank 
Sharon Adams 
June Haynes 
James o. Young 

Jake Cruz 
Ramiron Gonzales 
Ruth M. Cables 
Ann Masson 
Betty L. Strang 
Bob L. Neill 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Eppie Esquibel 
County Treasurer 
Daniel Schinkel 
Lin Bashford 
Bob Bates 
George F. Buckendorf 
Chuck Dean 
LeRoy Graham 
Jack Larsen 
Carl V. Matson . 
Herbert Matson. 
Melton Newell 
Steve Paul 
Darrell Richardson 
Harold Schurtz 
Eddie Schinkel 
Ed Tierney 

-•Robert Vivion 

Carbon Co. Fred. Animal Board 
Pacifif Power & Light 
City of Rawlins 
Steve Kunesh 
LeRoy Freeburg 
Clinton Edwards 
David Acord 
Dan ~raig . 
David Brooks 

.. 

George F. Buckendorf 
Richard Corson 
Charles E. Dean 
Wilbert Irene 
R. J. Korkow 
Buster Makinen 
ARTHUR Mascarehas 
Melton Newell 
L. C. Pendieton 
William D. ·Richardson 
Eddie Schinkel 
Earl J. steele 

Frontier Off.Equip & Supply 
Texaco Inc; 
The Mills Company 
Monroe Calculator Company 
Snake River Press 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Golden SpiRe 
Horizon Stationary 
North Park'Transportation 
Continental Oil Co. Colo 
Continental Oil Co. Olka 
Pasco Mark~ting Inc. 
Phillips Petroleum 
Texaco Inc; 
General Services Admin. 
Pioneer Lumber Co. 
Stanfield's 
Charles G. "Terry 
Wyo.Law En'force Academy 
A:rrow Construction Co. Inc 

i • 

Deputy Sheriff-Salary 
" 
" 
" 

" 
II 

" 

" 
II 

II 

Jail Matron-Salary 
Sheriff-Sec.Salary 
Sheriff-Conm.Operator 
Sheriff-Deputy-Salary 

" " II 

County Assessor-Salary 
Deputy 11 " 

" 
II 

" 
" 

County Attorney-Salary 
Deputy 11 

" 

Attomey-Sec.-Salary. 
County Surveyor-Salary 
Co.Agent-Sec.Salary 
Co.Agent-Assistant-Salary. 
Justice Peace-Salary 

C.H.& J Custodian-Salary 
. " - . n_. " 

Clerk of Court-Salary 
Dep. Clerk of Court-Salary 

" II " II " 
Court-Transcript-Esquibel case 
Sec. Health Nurse-Salary 
Janitor-Health Office-Salary 

. · Assignments 
County Fire Warden-Salary 
County Fireman-Salary 

n II II 

" " " 
" " II 

" " II 

II " " 
" " " 
" " 
II II 

" " 
·" " 
II " 
" II 

" " 
" " 

Fred. Animal Control 
Electric Service 
water Service 
Dep.Field Assessor-Salary 
" 
II 

II 

II 

R & B Labor 
II II 

" " 
" " 
II n 
II n 

" 
II 

II 

" 
" 
II 

II 

" 
" " 

II 

II 

Health Office-Repairs 
Com. Car expense 

" 
" 

Office supplies 
Assessor-New Equipment 
Assessor-1 yr. Subscription 
Office-Supplies 
Dep.Sherif£-Meals 
Sheriff-Supplies 
Rescue Unit Supplies 
Sheriff-Car expense 

II II 11 

II 

II 

" 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

County Agent-Supplies 
II n II 

n " II 

Justice Peace-Rent Dec 
Justice Court-Expense 
C.H.& J. Repairs 

537.14 
44.57 

lJJ.72 
499.41 
229.25 
378.64. 
360.55 
283.72 
81.85 

594.71 
405.95 
36.3.65 
300.80 
615.08 
550.20 
.398.95 
896.60 
.313.36 

86.62 
215.26 

501.24 
517.22 
579.61 
445.50 
373.95 
185.00 
.394.96 
58.40 

208.56 
94.15 
8.94 

82.7J 
46.95 
22.36 
13.42 • 
13.42 
49.19 
31.J0 
67.08 
8.94 

13.42 
22.36 
ll.18 
22.)6 
44.72 

4000.00 
38,3.49 

6.3.79 
91~26' 
28.24 
36.72 

512.84 
498.95 
567.74 
580.02 
551.19 
551.19 
510.59 
555.02 
557.74 
513.67 
541.19 
557.74 
. 539.69 
462.77· 
571.85 

17.50 
12.42 

280.75 
114.75 

5.00 
33.99 
12.75 
J0.25 
3.3. 02 
89.ll 

.. 67.71 
19.65 
14.79 
94.74 
16.50 
23.57 

.76.oo 
20.00 
15.00 
30.00 
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City Plumb & Culligan 
L. ' A. · Hollembaek 
I. B. M Bus. Machines 
National Cash Register Co. 
Wyo·. Whole Dist. Inc. 
Wyoming Girls' School 
Xerox Corporation 
Workmen's Compensation (3) 
Wyoming Medical Service 
Ohio Life Insurance 
Colonial Ufe & Acc. Inc. 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Rawlins National Bank 
Mountain Bell 
Margaret Whit~head 
Gloria Griswold 
Ronald Sjogren 
J.E. Cashman M. D. 
Geo •• D. Barnard Co. 
J. A. Chevrolet-Cadillac 
Lanier Business Products 
Larry L. Shriner 

4r1e R. J.nderson 
Colonial Research Chemicals 
D & K. Sanitation 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
NaUonal Pen Corp. 
Northern Gas Co. 
Carol Beach 
Sherrie Patch 
Div.Health & Medical Services 

Gene T. McMillen 
John Niland 
John Orton 

Service Art's Plumbing & Htg 
Childress Electric 
Continental Oil Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Dave's Texaco 
Dick's Service 
Eaton Metal Products 
Elk Mtn.Trad. Co. 

(2) Okla 
Colo 

Fluty 1 s Standard 
Foster Lumber Company 
Gambles Store i 1156 
Town of Hanna 
Helton•s Conoco 
Kelly Oil Co. 
J.C. Kilburn Co. 
Kilrner 1 s Service 
H. Larsen Inc. 
Lee's Texaco 

Moss Equip & Supply 
Northern Gas Co. 
Rud's Garage 
Skyline Motors Inc. 
Western Equipment Co. 
Wilson Equip & Sup. Co. 
Wortham Machinery 
Wyo. High Dep•t 
Wyo. Machinery Co. 
Yampa Valley Electric 

Frank S. Conaway 
C & N Service 
Geo. F. Buckendorf 
Donald Mortensen 
Jim Lawrence 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc 
T. Michael Golden 
J. Baxter Wood Preserving 
Memorial Hospital 

.. .. 

Bates-Brimmer-MacPherson & Golden 
Marvin Cole M. D. 
John A. Engstrom 
Oscar A. Hall 
Oscar A. Hall 
Dorothy Harvey 
Agnessl-'i.arshall 
Townsend Hotel 
Roy Rasmussen 
Golden Spike Restaurant 
~/ w. Ogburn 

...[J. w. Ogburn 
J.A.Waatti Map Co. 

C.H. & Jail Repairs 
C.H. & Jail Keys 
Maintenance Equipment • CH&J 

n " n 

CH & J Supplies 
Care of Girls 
Xerox rental 
Compensation Ernp. & Firemen 
Blue Cross Ins.Employees 
Employees Insurance 

n , n 

County Portion 
Dnployees portion 

Withholding tax-employees 
Telephone Service 
Assist-Treasurer-Salary 

n n " 

R & B Labor 
Co.Health Officer-Salary 
County Clerk-Supplies 
Sheriff & R,& B C-r repairs 
Attorney-New equipment 
Deputy Coroner-Per diem & Mileage 

County Agent-Mileage & Expense 
C.H.& J. Supplies 
C.H.& J. Hauling 
C.H.& J. Sppplies 
C.H.& J.Supplies 
Gas Service 
Health Nurse-Mil & Exp 

n n n II 

2nd quarter~health nurse 

Com.per di~f & mileage 
II II 

" " 
n 

II 

R & B Supplies 

II 

. n 

R & B Parts & repairs 
R & B Gas 
R & B Gas & Fuel 
R & B Repairs 
R & B Gas · 
R & B Parts 
R & B Parts 

R & B Gas 
R & B Lumber 
R & B New Equipment 
R & B Water Oct-Nov-Dec 
R & B Tires 
R & B Diesel fuel 
R & B Gas & Fuel 
R & B Parts 
R & B Parts 
R & B Gas 

R & B Parts 
R & B Repairs . . . 
R & B Repairs & parts 
R & B Parts 1~ , 

R & B Labor & Suppiies 
R & B New Equipment 
R & B Blades 
R & B Radio service 
R & B Parts 
R & B Electric Service 

Justice Peace-Sal & Rent 
Treasurer-New Equipment 
R & B Freight 
R & B Parts 
R & B Parts 

· Supplies & Advertising 
'Special Co. Attorney-Salary~. 

Sheriff-Rescue unit lumber 
Court Committment-Brooks 

Public Defenders-Oct-Nov & Dec 
Witness-Esquibel trial 

II II n 

Mileage " " 
Willis-Witness- Esquibel trial 
Witness-Esquibel trial 

II II n 

Room & Meals-Jury-Esquibel trial 
Witness-Esquibel trial 
State Fire Convention 
Board of Prisoners 
Sheriff-Mileage & E:xpense 
Assessor-Supplies 
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,.. 

147.55 
1.70 

31.93 
1178.40 

19.25 
108.50 
100.00 
248.99 
.538.91 

79.40 
· 92.80 . 

1414.82. 
1414.82 

4689.80 
10.5.5.08 

.57.17 
70.61 

142.26 
164.76· 
54.5.88 
416.62 
400.74 
.59.72 

219.21 
202.23 
. 16.,50 

41.90 
23.09 . 

480.00 
23.98 

103.99 
1212.00 

66.34 . 
332.29 

24.71 
2.55 

101.40 
J4.00 

1239.55 
3.50 
9.10 

357.15 
6.58 

7.00 
286.17 
299 • .50 

24.oo 
177.84 
240.00 
600.00 
73.10 

109.1.5 
8.71 

.512.32 
10.00 

1.39.80 
83.28 

107.97 
27.5.50 

1242.JO 
60.00 

1609.05 
t. 35.32 

121.91 
90.00 
2.5.5 

350.00 
i 20.00 

1146.30 
. 

622.50 
237.17 
81 • .5.5 

4ooo.oo 
7.5.00 

.. 114.90 
82.80 
4,5.00 

148.87 
383.08 

1574.46 
12.3.92 
889.91 
378.00 
104.73 

6.00 
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Coralee Cutler 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
City Steam Laundry 
Beaver Valley Inc. 
Burne.tt Texaco 
Dixon. Garage 
Ellis Blacksmith Shop 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Western Equipment Co. 

G. w .. Leavengood 
F. B •. Cronberg 
Wayne.Christensen 
Vernon Irene 
Rawlins Automotive 
Bush Motor Service 
Mobil- Oil Corporation 
Carbon Power & Light 
Livestock Feed & supply 
Drifters Inn Motel 
Shively Hardware 
U. S. · Wleding & Supply 
Wilson Tire Service 
Wyoming Ind. Institute 
Wyo. Retire System 
Edna M. Jackson 
Flora· Garinger 
Agness A. Stocks 

E. L.· Chapnan 
James- H. Doak 
Edwin- Cook . 
Y..ari.on Wilcox 
Jean S. Moore 
Anna Marie Emery 
E. Raymmnd Ring Jr 

Home Dem.Agent-Mil & E;,cp 
Justice Peace-Sal&. Rent 
C.H.& J Laundry 
R & B Gas 
R & B Gas 
R & B Gas 
R & B Repairs 
R & B Parts 
R & B Pal".'ts 

Civil Defense Director-Salary 
Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage 
Justice Peace-Bond cases 
R & B Contract labor 
R & B Parts 
R & B Parts 
Sheriff-Car expense 
R & B Electric Service 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Room expense 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Tires 
Care of Boys 
Social Security 
Justice Peace~Rent 

II 

II 
" 
" 

"· 
" 

Witness-Esquibel trial 
II " " 
" " " 
II II " 
II II " 
II II " 
" II II 

Thereupon the Boadd adjourned until the following day. 

Jan. J, 1974 The Board resumed its session all members present-John Niland, Chainnan. 

88.48 
14,5 • .51 
17.8~ 
22.25 
29.07 

175~50 
19.09 

· 4,58.49 
lJ.87 

15.5.62 
49.00 
22.00 

72.5.00 
160.75 
42.00 
7.29 

22.40 
41.00 
18,54 

. 46.88 
157 • .58 
1)1.65 

. 62.00 
214).24 
. 20.00 

20.00 
20.00 

Jo6.oo 
182.16 
2,58.72 
16).60 

96.6o 
1J4.J8 
.137 .89 

ABATEMENTS as follows were granted by the Board.Corinne M. Gaspari- Saratoga, erroneous assessment $14).45 

Ray L. Lefforge, Cedaredge, Colo. erroneous assessment, $7-76 

JEFFREY CENTER BOARD: D. J. Gillilan was appointed for a five year term, to Jan. J, 1979 in plac~ of Oscar 
A. Hall whose term expired. 

Gary -Kirkwood, Encampment, was appointed as Justice of the Peace for Justice Precinct No. 6 to fill the un­
expired term of Flora A. Garinger who retired because of ill health. 

COUNTY FAIR BOARD: Robert Vivion-Rawlins was re-appointed to the Fair Board-tenn to Feb. 2, 1979. · 

COUNTY DEPOSITORIES: Rawlins National Bank, First National Bank, Saratoga State Bank and Rawlins Eederal Savin s 
and Loan were designated as County Depositories for the ensuing year. 

COUNTY ZONING & PLANNING BOARD: Roland Murphy was re-appointed as a member of the County Planning & Zoning 
Board, term to ex_1 pire Dec. 4, 1978. 

MALT ·BEVERAGE UCENSE; for Ft. Steele Corporation, Ft. Steele was renewed to Jan. J, 1975-License HJ17-$lOO.O. 

EIECTION PRECINCTS: The CommissioneEs decided to change the boundaries of Rawlins voting districts and precinc s 
Distti~t. No. 2-1 fo~merly east ward and Distict No. 2-2-formerly Courthouse, to equalize the number of voters 
in these precincts as follows: 

DISTRICT NO. 2 - PRECINCT 1 - RAWLINS 
-Beginning at a point at the intersection of East Buffalo st. and Utah st.; thence north to the intersecti n 

of East Spruce St. and Utah St.; thence east to the intersection of East Spruce St. and Rodeo st.; thence nort 
on Rodeo st. to the intersection of Rodeo st. and Mahoney St.; thence west on a line projected westerly on the 
south boundary of the Rawlins Cemetery to Seventh st.; thence north tb the city limits; thence east to the cit 
11.Jllits; thence south to Highway U.S. 30; thence west to the point of beginning. 

DISTRICT NO. 2 - PRECINCT 2- RAWLINS 
.Beginning at a point at the intersection of East Buffalo St. and Utah st.; thence north to the 

of East Spruce St. and Utah st.; thence east on East Spruce st. to Rodeo St.; thence north on Rodeo st. to tbs 
intersection of Rodeo St. and Mahoney St.; thence west on~ line projected westerly on the south boundary of 
the Rawlins Cemetery to Seventh St.; thence south along Seventh st. -to the intersection with Buffalo st.; then• 
easterly along Buffalo st. to the point of beginning. · 

Thereupon the Board decided to hold a Special meeting on Jan. 9, at 11:00 A. M. to meet with the Jeffrey 
Center Board, and at 1:30 P.M. to meet with reppesentatives of the Housing and Urban Developme~t authority, 
from-Denver. 
There be1na3:furlher~ess, the meeting was 

A tte ~t : tl,,~ ail, 1n,JJounty Clerk 

adjourned. 


